

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI  
ABERDEEN DIVISION**

AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION,  
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official  
capacity as Secretary, United States  
Department of Health and Human Services, *et*  
*al.*,

Defendants.

---

Case No. 1:13-cv-00032-SA-DAS

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM**  
**IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....1

I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION  
BECAUSE THE CASE IS NOT RIPE.....1

II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION  
BECAUSE PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING.....5

III. BECAUSE THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION, IT SHOULD DISMISS  
THE CASE RATHER THAN ISSUE A STAY .....7

CONCLUSION.....8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Adair v. England*,  
183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002) .....3

*Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean*,  
342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....6

*Anderson v. Green*,  
513 U.S. 557 (1995).....1

*Archdiocese of St. Louis v. Sebelius*,  
No. 4:12-CV-924-JAR, 2013 WL 328926 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 29, 2013).....2, 5

*Ass'n for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas Cnty. Mental Health & Mental  
Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trs.*,  
19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994) .....5

*Ave Maria Univ. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 2:12-c 2013 WL 1326638 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2013) .....2

*Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius*,  
878 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2012) .....2, 4

*Catholic Diocese of Biloxi v. Sebelius*,  
No. 1:12-cv-00158, 2012 WL 6831407 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 20, 2012).....2

*Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius*,  
No. 3-12-0934, 2012 WL 5879796 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 21, 2012).....2

*Catholic Diocese of Peoria v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12-cv-1276, 2013 WL 74240 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 4, 2013).....2, 3

*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson*,  
594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) .....6

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....6

*Colo. Christian Univ. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 11-cv-03350-CMA-BNB, 2013 WL 93188 (D. Colo. Jan. 7, 2013) .....2, 3, 4, 5, 7

*Conlon v. Sebelius*,  
No. 1:12-cv-3932, 2013 WL 500835 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2013).....2

*Criswell College v. Sebelius*,  
 Civil Action No. 3:12-CV-4409-N (N.D. Tex. Apr. 9, 2013) .....1, 2, 3, 7, 8

*Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 2:12-cv-501-SLB, 2013 WL 1278956 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 25, 2013) .....2, 4

*Farm-to-Consumer Legal Def. Fund v. Sebelius*,  
 No. C 10-4018-MWB, 2012 WL 1079987 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 30, 2012).....6

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. E.P.A.*,  
 145 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....8

*Franciscan Univ. v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 2:12-CV-440, 2013 WL 1189854 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 22, 2013).....2, 4, 5

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.*,  
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....4

*Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 838238 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2013).....2, 4

*Legatus v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 12-cv-12061, 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012).....2

*McConnell v. FEC*,  
 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....6

*Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior*,  
 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....4

*Nebraska v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*,  
 No. 4:12CV3035, 2012 WL 2913402 (D. Neb. July 17, 2012).....2

*Occidental Chem. Corp. v. FERC*,  
 869 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1989).....3

*Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club*,  
 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....8

*Persico v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 1:12-cv-123-SJM, 2013 WL 228200 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2013).....2, 4, 7

*Pierce v. Soc'y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary*,  
 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....6

*Presbytery of New Jersey v. Florio*,  
40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994).....3

*Priests for Life v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12-cv-753 (FB), 2013 WL 1563390 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2013) .....1, 2, 4, 7, 8

*Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin*,  
522 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2008) .....1

*Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12-cv-0815 (ABJ), 2013 WL 285599 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 2013).....2, 7, 8

*Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12 Civ. 2542(BMC), 2012 WL 6042864 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012).....2

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Dallas v. Sebelius*,  
Civil Action No. 3:12-cv-01589-B, 2013 WL 687080 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2013) .....2, 4, 7

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Fort Worth v. Sebelius*,  
No. 4:12-cv-00314-Y-TRM, 2013 WL 687080 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2013).....2, 4, 7

*Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.*,  
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) .....3

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....7

*Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius*,  
No. 3:12-cv-00523, 2012 WL 6756332 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 31, 2012).....2, 5

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....6

*Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius*,  
703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....2, 7

*Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius*,  
887 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2012).....2, 4

*Winsness v. Yocom*,  
433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006) .....6

*Zubik v. Sebelius*,  
No. 2:12-cv-676, 2012 WL 5932977 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 27, 2012).....2, 3

**FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS**

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....3

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....3
